
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 1187
September Term, 2020
No. CSA-REG-1187-2020

VS CLIPPER MILL, LLC

Appellant,

v.

THE COUNCIL OF UNIT OWNERS OF THE
MILLRACE CONDOMINIUM, INC., *et al.*,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
The Honorable John S. Nugent

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN FOUNDATION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND**

David Rocah
CPF # 0312050001
ACLU of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Rd., #350
Baltimore, Maryland 21211
(410) 889-8550, ext. 111
rocah@aclu-md.org

Paul Alan Levy
(Motion for Special Admission pending)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000
plevy@citizen.org

May 14, 2021

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT

I. IF CONSTRUED AS PLAINTIFF ALLEGES, PARAGRAPH 4.9 OF THE CLIPPER MILL DECLARATION WOULD VIOLATE FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS FORBIDDING NONDISPARAGEMENT CLAUSES IN CONSUMER CONTRACTS..... 2

II. VS HAS NOT SHOWN CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT, WHEN DEFENDANTS BOUGHT THEIR HOMES, THEY WAIVED THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO SPEAK IN OPPOSITION TO THE DEVELOPER. 6

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY HELD ON A MOTION TO DISMISS THAT THE LAWSUIT WAS BROUGHT IN BAD FAITH AND WAS SUBJECT TO THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE..... 10

Conclusion 15

Certification of Word Count and Compliance with Rule 8-112 16

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>23 Realty Associates v. Teigman</i> , 624 N.Y.S.2d 155 (App. Div. 1995)	4
<i>In re 60 E. 80th St. Equities</i> , 218 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2000).	14
<i>Batson v. Shiflett</i> , 325 Md. 684, 602 A.2d 1191 (1992)	5
<i>In re Blessen H.</i> , 392 Md. 684, 898 A.2d 980 (2006)	8
<i>BPI Lux S.a.r.l. v. Board of Managers of Setai Condo. Residence at 40 Broad St.</i> , 18 CIV. 1621 (NRB), 2019 WL 3202923 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019)	4
<i>Brammer v. KB Home Lone Star</i> , 114 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. App.-Austin 2003).	8
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).	7
<i>Browns Mill Dev. Co. v. Denton</i> , 543 S.E.2d 65 (Ga. App. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 561 S.E.2d 431 (Ga. 2002)	11
<i>Bryant Woods Inn v. Howard County, Md.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 918 (D. Md. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Central 21 Real Estate</i> , 929 F.2d 827 (1st Cir. 1991)	4

<i>\Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Meraj International Investment Corp.,</i> 315 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Cove Road Development v. Western Cranston Industrial Park Associates,</i> 674 A.2d 1234 (R.I. 1996)	11
<i>Coyne-Delany Co. v. Capital Development Board of State of Illinois,</i> 717 F.2d 385 (7th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts,</i> 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	8
<i>DCS Real Est. Investments v. Yapor Corp.,</i> 6:14-CV-777-ORL-DAB, 2015 WL 12780447 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2015)	4
<i>DeBerry v. First Government Mortgage. and Investors Corp.,</i> 170 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	3
<i>DePiero v. Burke,</i> 873 N.E.2d 260 (Mass. App. 2007)	11
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.,</i> 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	8
<i>Doe v. Marsh,</i> 105 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Fabiano v. Hopkins,</i> 352 F.3d 447 (1st Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Hoffman v. Davenport-Metcalf,</i> 851 A.2d 1083 (R.I. 2004)	11
<i>Hurd v. Hodge,</i> 334 U.S. 24 (1948)	2

<i>Intermor v. Incorporated Village of Malverne</i> , No. 03CV5164(JFB)(AKT), 2007 WL 2288065 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2007) .	8
<i>Javins v. First National Realty Corp.</i> , 428 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	7
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	2
<i>Legal Aid Society v. City of New York</i> , 114 F. Supp.2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Levy v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 8 Cal. Rptr. 3d 507 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2004).....	11
<i>McKnight v. Super. Ct.</i> , 215 Cal. Rptr. 909 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1985).....	14
<i>Miller v. BAC Home Loans Servicing</i> , 726 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>National Polymer Products v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 641 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1981).....	7, 9
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	7
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019).....	8

<i>Perricone v. Perricone</i> , 972 A.2d 666 (Conn. 2009)	8
<i>Reuland v. Hynes</i> , 460 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2006).	12
<i>Rodgers v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1976).	8
<i>Rosenaaur v. Scherer</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr.2d 674 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 2001)	11
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).	7
<i>Ruzicka v. Conde Nast Publications</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1289 (D. Minn. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 939 F.2d 578 (8th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Sambo’s Restaurants v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Setai Hotel Acquisition v. Miami Beach Luxury Rentals</i> , No. CV 16-21296-CIV, 2017 WL 1608891 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 28, 2017).	3
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).	7
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 244 A.3d 1041 (Md. 2021)	2
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).	13
<i>Talisker Corp. v. Prime W. Jordanelle</i> , 2:06-CV-1034 TC, 2008 WL 4279642 (D. Utah Sept. 12, 2008).	4

<i>Taylor v. Thomas</i> , 624 Fed. Appx. 322 (6th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Tompkins v. Vickers</i> , 26 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Unger v. State</i> , 48 A.3d 242 (Md. 2012).	2
<i>U.S. v. Chavez-Salais</i> , 337 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>U.S. v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996).	9
<i>U.S. Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).	9
<i>United States v. Local 1804-1</i> , 44 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1995).	8
<i>Vesta Corp. v. Vesta Management Services</i> , CV H-15-719, 2016 WL 8710440 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2016)	4

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1112	4
Consumer Review Fairness Act,	
15 U.S.C. § 45b	2
15 U.S.C. § 45b(a)(2)	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 45b(a)(3)(A)	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 45b(b)(1)(A)	3

Maryland Commercial Code

Section 14-1325	2
Section 14-1325(a)	5
Section 14-1325(b)	5
Section 14-1325(c)	5, 6
